ORDINANCE NO. 2023-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EAGAR, ARIZONA, AMENDING THE TOWN OF EAGAR CODE, TITLE 3, REVENUE AND FINANCE; CHAPTER 3.12 SECTION 3.12.010B, COUNCIL APPROVAL PRIOR TO SOLICITATION OF BIDS/QUOTES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EAGAR, ARIZONA, as follows:

B. WHEREAS, an amendment to the Eagar Town Code Title 3 Chapter 3.12 Section 3.12.010B is hereby amended to read as follows: All purchases estimated to exceed fifty thousand dollars require council approval prior to solicitation of bids/quotes. Preference may be given to businesses which have paid transaction privilege taxes to the town of Eagar in the current fiscal year or within the preceding two fiscal years if the price is within five percent of the lowest rate.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE ORDAINED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Eagar, Apache County, Arizona, that the Town Code is hereby amended as shown on Exhibit "A".

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Town Council of Eagar, Arizona this 3rd day of October 2023.

Steve Erhart, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jessica Vaughan, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Brett Rigg, Town Attorney

Exhibit "A"

Chapter 2.04

REGULAR MEETINGS

Sections:

3.12.010- Procurement.

C. All purchases estimated to exceed ten thousand FIFTY THOUSAND dollars require council approval prior to solicitation of bids/quotes. Preference may be given to businesses which have paid transaction privilege taxes to the town of Eagar in the current fiscal year or within the preceding two fiscal years if the price is within five percent of the lowest rate.